
Respondent Names 

Mary Lee LaFleur 

Complainant Name 

Wilhelmus Houppermans 

Complaint Description 

Wim Houppermans 
 reported via the portal 
 (Wed, 23 Jul 2025 at 8:15 PM) 
  
RCW 42.17A.320 states that all written political advertising, whether relating to candidates or 
ballot propositions, shall include the sponsor's name and address. Or the statement: "No 
candidate authorized this ad. It is paid for by (name, address, city, state)" 
A 10 by 40 foot political banner in support of Mary LaFleur (for Port) is placed along 
Highway 20 in Skagit County, on parcel P21209 owned by Larry Jensen. The same property 
and containers as in PDC enforcement cases 158645 and 166343. The banner has no sponsor 
identification and violates RCW 42.17A.320. Because of the mentioned enforcement cases I 
ask that committee of Mary LaFleur for Port provide a detailed statement on the cost of this 
10x40 foot banner, the installation of the banner and the cost of advertising along Highway 
20. 
In addition the committee of Mary LaFleur has several smaller banners, measured 3x8 foot, 
that also lack the sponsor identification. I observed these banners at Sharpe's Corner (two 
banners), and three along R Avenue in Anacortes (Wooding yacht storage, North Harbor 
Diesel & Yacht, MJB Boat storage, all without sponsor identification and in violation of 
RCW 42.17A.320. 
Pictures of the mentioned banners are attached. 
Please take appropriate actions. 
  
  
 
What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public? 
By violating RCW 42.17A.320 the true sponsor and expenditure are hidden from the public 
and the candidate may run a campaign with an advantage over their opponent(s). 
In this case there may also be in kind contributions exceeding the campaign contribution 
limits. 
List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found 
 

List of potential witnesses with contact information to reach them 
 
Certification (Complainant) 
I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that 
information provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and 
belief. 














